(a) the provisions of sections 9, 10, 11, 12 or 13; 

(b) conditions of any licence or permit granted or issued in terms of this Act; 

(c) the provisions of sections 18 or 19; or 

(d) any other provision of this Act, 

commits an offence and is liable, on conviction, to a fine not exceeding twenty five thousand 
Emalangeni (E25,000.00) for offences committed within Eswatini or two (2) million Emalan-
geni (E2,000 000.00) for offences committed in international waters, or to imprisonment for a 
period not exceeding five (5) years or to both. 

(2)  Regulations made under this Act may provide that a person who contravenes or